Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru
National

Meeting date:
Assembly for
Wednesday, 20 May 2015 Wales

Meeting time: 'i//
09.30

For further information please contact:
Alun Davidson

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565

SeneddEnv@Assembly.Wales

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2 Deputy Minister for Farming and Food: Agriculture scrutiny (9:30 -
11:00) (Pages 1 - 19)

Rebecca Evans AM, Deputy Minister for Farming and Food

Andrew Slade, Director, Agriculture, Food & Marine

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer

3 Papers to note

Environment (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from Natural Resources Wales (Pages 20 -
21)
E&S(4)-14-15 Paper 1

Inquiry into energy: Correspondence from the Commissioner for Sustainable Futures
(Page 22)
E&S(4)-14-15 Paper 2



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the remainder of the meeting

5 Energiewende inquiry: Discussion on appointment of expert adviser
(11:00 - 11:10) (Pages 23 - 26)
E&QS(4)-14-15 Paper 3



Agenda ltem 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



me 1 Ein cyf/Our ref:

Naturiol Eich cyf/Your ref:

Cymru Ty Cambria / Cambria House

Natu ral 29 Heol Casnewydd / 29 Newport Road
Resources Caerdydd / Cardiff

CF24 OTP / CF24 OTP
Wales
Ebost/Email:
Emyr.roberts@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk
Emyr.roberts@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk

Ffon/Phone:
0300 065 4444

Alun Ffred Jones AM

Chair, Environment and Sustainability Committee,
National Assembly for Wales,

Cardiff Bay,

CF99 1NA

14 May 2015
Dear Alun,
Environment Bill and Natural Resource Management trials

As you know, Welsh Government has introduced the Environment Bill. This marks an
important milestone for us in NRW. The new Bill gives us the legislative framework within
which to deliver Natural Resource Management (NRM) and gives us specific new roles to
produce a State of Natural Resources Report every five years, and produce Area
Statements outlining issues and opportunities for use and enhancement of natural
resources at a local level.

We have been developing our understanding of what NRM might mean in practice, with
our three trials in the Rhondda, Dyfi and Tawe catchments. These are providing us with
the opportunity to test how NRM and the provisions in the Environment Bill may work in a
practical way. We've been working with local communities to look in detail at the issues,
opportunities and benefits that may exist for natural resources - and how they can be
improved for the benefit of people and the environment.

| would welcome the opportunity to share our learning by inviting the Committee to visit the
trial areas, as you prepare for scrutiny of the Bill. The Minister for Natural Resources
recently visited the Tawe trial and | am sure that seeing this work will help the Committee
to better understand the practical difference NRM can make for the environment, people
and economy of Wales.

Please contact me if you would like to discuss in more detail, in the meantime Rhys Griffith
is happy to work with your clerking team to set about organising the visit.

Yours sincerely,
M snewydd  Caerdydd « CF240TP
BWY( /port Road e Cardiff ¢ C

24 OTP
Gymraeg a’r Saesneg PaCk AF?age 20
in Welsh and English


mailto:Emyr.roberts@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk
mailto:Emyr.roberts@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk

_ah. Cyfoeth
Naturiol
Cymru

Natural

Resources
Wales

Emyr Roberts

Prif Weithredwr, Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru
Chief Executive, Natural Resources Wales

www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk
www.cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk

Pack Page 21

Page 2 of 2



AgesteicDitarn 3.2
Comisiynydd Dyfodol Cynaliadwy

Commissioner for Sustainable Futures

8 May 2015

Mr Alun Ffred Jones AM

Chair, Environment and Sustainability Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay CF99 1NA

Dear Alun Fred

| am delighted that the Committee will be undertaking an inquiry into the implications of the
Energiewende programme for Wales.

| am sure the Committee will have gained a great insight from your visit. As | have mentioned
previously | have good links with Gunther Bachman who leads the German Council for Sustainable
Development and has been significantly involved in the programme.

It may also be useful for the Committee to be reminded of the consistent messages from the
Climate Change Commission and also from my annual commentary in respect of issues around
energy transition. | attach the summary of the energy conversation arising from the Wales We
Want.

| would also recommend Merlin Hyman, Director of Regen South West which in my view is one of
the most effective low carbon energy transition agencies operating in the UK.

Finally, | also wanted to mention that | recently hosted a meeting of international colleagues with
similar roles. This included representation from the Finnish Parliament’s Committee for the Future,
who were keen to extend an invitation to Committee members to visit Finland.

With best wishes

Peter Davies

Comisiynydd Dyfodol Cynaliadwy | Sustainable Futures Commissioner
Cadeirydd Comisiwn Cymru ar y Newid yn yr Hinsawdd | Chairman Climate Change Commission for Wales

Swyddfa'r Comisiynydd:
Cynnal Cymru - Sustain Wales

Cambrian Buildings | Sgwar Mount Stuart | Bae Caerdydd | CF10 5FL Cefnogir gan | Supported by
Office of the Commissioner: b

Cynnal Cymru - Sustain Wales

Cambrian Buildings | Mount Stuart Square | Cardiff Bay | CF10 5FL

CYNNAL | SUSTAIN
+44 (0)29 2019 3445 | peter.davies@cynnalcR’aﬁKrﬂa@@.%alcymru.com CYMRU | WALES



Agenda Item 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 23



	Agenda
	2 Deputy Minister for Farming and Food: Agriculture scrutiny
	3.1 Environment (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from Natural Resources Wales
	3.2 Inquiry into energy: Correspondence from the Commissioner for Sustainable Futures
	5 Energiewende inquiry: Discussion on appointment of expert adviser



Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 May 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.30-11.10 Wales

http://senedd.tv/en/2974

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 'i//

Concise Minutes:

Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair)
Mick Antoniw AM

Assembly Members:

Russell George AM

Rhun ap lorwerth AM (In place of Llyr Gruffydd AM)
Julie Morgan AM

William Powell AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Joyce Watson AM

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Rebecca Evans AM, The Deputy Minister for Farming and
Food

Witnhesses:

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh
Government
Andrew Slade, Welsh Government

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk)
Peter Hill (Deputy Clerk)

Committee Staff:

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/38805751-8c6e-4fdf-9b4e-ee8fc8094c30?autostart=True

Apologies were received Jeff Cuthbert and Llyr Gruffydd. Rhun Ap lorwerth attended as
a substitute.

2 Deputy Minister for Farming and Food: Agriculture scrutiny
The Deputy Minister and officials responded to questions from members of the
Committee

The Deputy Minister agreed to provide further details on:

e the ‘Working Smarter’ recommendations that have not yet been completed; and
e progress in relation to the establishment of a feedback panel for young farmers.

3 Papers to note
3.1 Environment (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from Natural Resources Wales

Members noted the correspondence.
3.2Inquiry into energy: Correspondence from the Commissioner for Sustainable
Futures

Members noted the correspondence.
4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the remainder of the meeting
Committee Members agreed the motion.

5 Energiewende inquiry: Discussion on appointment of expert adviser
The Committee agreed to appoint an expert adviser.



